

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Three Months Ended April 30, 2017

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
Three Months Ended April 30, 2017

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED
INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Novo Resources Corp. for the three months ended April 30, 2017 have been prepared by the management of the Company and approved by the Company's Audit Committee and the Company's Board of Directors.

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indication that an auditor has not reviewed the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of the condensed interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

Novo Resources Corp.
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

	Note	April 30, 2017 \$	January 31, 2017 \$
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	3	1,860,242	1,810,131
Restricted cash	3	138,952	134,434
Receivables	4	183,114	495,879
Prepaid expenses and deposits		304,689	319,422
Total current assets		2,486,997	2,759,866
Non-current assets			
Equipment	9	502,980	486,626
Exploration and evaluation assets	8	38,204,402	35,221,840
Total non-current assets		38,707,382	35,708,466
Total assets		41,194,379	38,468,332
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		736,269	509,819
Total current liabilities		736,269	509,819
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
Share capital	10	51,157,390	50,364,696
Reserves	10	2,837,351	3,138,134
Shares to be issued		1,418,472	-
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)		794,759	(348,410)
Accumulated deficit		(15,749,862)	(15,195,907)
Total shareholders' equity		40,458,110	37,958,513
Total shareholders' equity and liabilities		41,194,379	34,468,332

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements are authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on June 29, 2017. They are signed on the Company's behalf by:

"Akiko Levinson"
Akiko Levinson

"Herrick Lau"
Herrick Lau

Novo Resources Corp.
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Loss

	Note	Three Months Ended April 30,	
		2017 \$	2016 \$
Expenses			
Accounting and audit		79,108	55,783
Accretion expense		-	29,237
Consulting services	11	104,906	76,383
Insurance		26,239	12,963
Legal fees		14,457	51,778
Meal and travel expenses		20,845	12,231
Office and general		62,243	34,962
Share-based compensation	10	86,911	-
Transfer agent and filing fees		57,793	51,676
Wages and salaries	11	110,121	70,998
Loss before other items		(562,623)	(396,011)
Other items			
Interest and other income		228	2,874
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		8,440	(48,178)
Share of loss in associate	6	-	(5,473)
Gold right convertible debenture financing expense	16	-	(231,369)
		8,668	(282,146)
Net loss for the period		(553,955)	(678,157)
Loss attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		(553,955)	(678,157)
Non-controlling interest	7	-	-
		(553,955)	(678,157)
Other comprehensive income			
Change in fair value of marketable securities	5	-	43,361
Foreign exchange on translation of subsidiaries		1,143,169	(1,131,716)
		1,143,169	(1,088,355)
Comprehensive income (loss) for the period		589,214	(1,766,512)
Comprehensive income (loss) attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		589,214	(1,766,512)
Non-controlling interest	7	-	-
		589,214	(1,766,512)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		93,830,382	79,461,515
Basic and diluted loss per common share		(0.01)	(0.01)

Novo Resources Corp.
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

	Note	Number of Shares	Amount	Option Reserve	Warrant Reserve	Shares to be Issued	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income	Accumulated Deficit	Non-Controlling Interest	Shareholders' Equity
			\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Balance – January 31, 2016		77,148,428	37,486,955	613,392	21,411	-	84,873	(11,052,292)	-	27,154,339
Non-brokered private placement	10	3,927,884	2,356,730	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,356,730
Share issuance costs	10	-	(55,404)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(55,404)
Other comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	(1,088,355)	-	-	(1,088,355)
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(678,157)	-	(678,157)
Balance – April 30, 2016		81,076,312	39,788,281	613,392	21,411	-	(1,003,482)	(11,730,449)	-	27,689,153
Balance – January 31, 2017		93,029,820	50,364,696	3,071,262	66,872	-	(348,410)	(15,195,907)	-	37,958,513
Stock option exercise	10	900,000	792,694	(387,694)	-	-	-	-	-	405,000
Share-based compensation	10	-	-	86,911	-	-	-	-	-	86,911
Shares to be issued	10	-	-	-	-	1,418,472	-	-	-	1,418,472
Other comprehensive loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	1,143,169	-	-	1,143,169
Loss for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	(553,955)	-	(553,955)
Balance – April 30, 2017		93,929,820	51,157,390	2,770,479	66,872	1,418,472	794,759	(15,749,862)	-	40,458,110

Novo Resources Corp.
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

	Three Months Ended April 30,	
	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(553,955)	(678,157)
Adjustments for:		
Interest receivable	(228)	(2,874)
Accreted interest expense	-	29,237
Depreciation	-	666
Foreign exchange	1,107,046	(1,109,861)
Share of loss in associate	-	5,473
Share-based compensation	86,911	-
Gold redemption swap contract	-	464,088
Financing expense on gold right convertible debenture	-	(231,369)
	<u>639,774</u>	<u>(1,522,797)</u>
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	977,377	654,886
Prepaid expenses and deposits	14,733	66,540
Receivables	312,766	220,533
	<u>1,304,876</u>	<u>941,959</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>1,944,650</u>	<u>(580,838)</u>
Investing activities		
Interest received	228	2,874
Purchase of equipment	-	(56,308)
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation assets	(3,733,491)	(1,032,234)
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(3,733,263)</u>	<u>(1,085,668)</u>
Financing activities		
Shares to be issued	1,418,472	-
Stock option exercises	405,000	-
Issuance of share capital	-	2,356,731
Share issuance costs	-	(55,404)
Issuance of gold right convertible debenture	-	2,053,774
Net cash from financing activities	<u>1,823,472</u>	<u>4,355,101</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	34,859	2,688,595
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	15,252	-
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the year	1,810,131	1,375,545
Cash and cash equivalents, end of the year	<u>1,860,242</u>	<u>4,064,140</u>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise:		
Cash	1,457,742	650,166
Restricted cash	-	2,053,774
Cash equivalents	402,500	1,360,200
	<u>1,860,242</u>	<u>4,064,140</u>

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 12)

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Novo Resources Corp. (the “Company” or “Novo”) was incorporated on October 28, 2009 pursuant to the provisions of the *Business Corporations Act* (British Columbia) as Galliard Resources Corp. The Company is engaged primarily in the business of evaluating, acquiring and exploring natural resource properties. The Company’s head office is located at 1980 – 1075 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 3C9, Canada.

On June 27, 2011, the Company changed its name from Galliard Resources Corp. to Novo Resources Corp. On June 29, 2011, the Company’s common shares began trading under the new symbol of “NVO” on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”). On May 27, 2015, the Company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “TSX-V”). The Company de-listed from the CSE on May 29, 2015. The Company’s common shares still trade under the ticker symbol “NVO”.

On August 14, 2012, the Company’s shares commenced trading in the United States on the OTC market’s OTCQX International under the symbol of “NSRPF”.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretation Committee (“IFRIC”).

Basis of presentation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS 34”) using accounting policies consistent with IFRS as issued by the IASB and interpretations of the IFRIC, on a basis consistent with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended January 31, 2017.

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments classified as at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), loans and receivables, and available-for-sale that have been measured at fair value. In addition, these condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting, except for cash flow information.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The areas involving a higher degree of judgment of complexity or where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements are disclosed within this note.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized during the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or during the period of the revision and further periods if the review affects both current and future periods.

These financial statements have been presented on the basis that the Company will continue as a going concern, which contemplates the realization of assets and the satisfaction of liabilities in the normal course of business.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

Basis of consolidation

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries listed below. Under the guidance of IFRS 10 *Consolidated Financial Statements*, control is established by having power over the acquiree, exposure or rights to variable returns from its involvement with the acquiree, and the ability to use its power over the acquiree to affect the amount of the acquirer's returns. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is acquired by the Company. Inter-company transactions and balances are eliminated upon consolidation. They are de-consolidated from the date that control by the Company ceases.

As at April 30, 2017, the subsidiaries of the Company are as follows:

Company Name	Country of Incorporation	% of Interest
Novo Resources (USA) Corp.	Nevada, USA	100%
Conglomerate Gold Exploration (B.V.I.) Ltd.	Tortola, British Virgin Islands	100%
Conglomerate Gold Exploration Pty. Ltd. ("CGE")	Western Australia, Australia	100%**
Nullagine Gold Pty. Ltd.	Western Australia, Australia	100%
Beatons Creek Gold Pty. Ltd.	Western Australia, Australia	100%
Grant's Hill Gold Pty. Ltd.	Western Australia, Australia	100%

**See Note 7 *Change in Non-controlling Interests*.

Non-controlling interests represent equity interests in subsidiaries owned by outside parties. Non-controlling interests consist of the non-controlling interest at the date of the original business combination plus the non-controlling interest's share in changes in equity since the date of acquisition. The share of net assets of subsidiaries attributable to non-controlling interests is presented as a component of equity. Their share of net loss and comprehensive loss is recognized directly in equity. Changes in the parent company's ownership interest in subsidiaries that do not result in a loss of control are accounted for as equity transactions.

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of each of the Company's components has been determined to be the local currency of their home jurisdictions. Each component's functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the component operates. The Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars.

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of foreign operations are translated into Canadian dollars at the rate of exchange prevailing at the reporting date and their income statements are translated at the average exchange rates for the reporting period. The exchange differences arising on translation for consolidation are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. On disposal of a foreign operation, the component of other comprehensive income or loss relating to that particular foreign operation is recognized in profit or loss.

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at a rate of exchange approximating the prevailing rate at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the statement of financial position date are translated the functional currency at the foreign exchange rate in effect at that date. Realized and unrealized exchange gains and losses are recognized through profit and loss. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

Exploration and evaluation assets

The Company is in the exploration and evaluation stage with respect to its investment in exploration and evaluation assets and accordingly follows the practice of capitalizing all costs relating to the acquisition of, exploration for, and development of, mineral properties and crediting all proceeds received against the cost of the related properties. Such costs include, but are not exclusive to, geological, geophysical studies, exploratory drilling and sampling. At such time as commercial production commences, these costs will be charged to operations on a unit-of-production basis.

The aggregate costs related to abandoned mineral properties are charged to operations at the time of any abandonment, or when it has been determined that there is evidence of a permanent impairment. An impairment charge relating to a mineral property is subsequently reversed when new exploration results or actual or potential proceeds on sale or farm-out of the property result in a revised estimate of the recoverable amount, but only to the extent that this does not exceed the original carrying value of the property that would have resulted if no impairment had been recognized.

The recoverability of amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets is dependent upon the discovery of economically recoverable reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain financing to complete development of the properties, and on future production or proceeds of disposition. The Company recognizes in income costs recovered on mineral properties when amounts received or receivable are in excess of the carrying amount.

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets.

Impairment of non-financial assets

Exploration and evaluation assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, which is the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell, the asset is written down accordingly. All capitalized exploration and evaluation assets are monitored for indications of impairment. Where a potential impairment is indicated, assessments are performed for each area of interest. To the extent that the exploration and evaluation asset is not expected to be recovered, it is charged to the results of operations.

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the impairment test is carried out on the asset's cash-generating unit, which is the lowest group of assets in which the asset belongs for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets.

Decommissioning and rehabilitation liabilities

The Company recognizes the fair value of a decommissioning and restoration liability in the year in which the obligation is incurred. The carrying amount of the related long-lived asset is increased by the same amount as the liability.

Changes in the decommissioning and restoration liability due to the passage of time will be measured by applying an interest method of allocation. The amount will be recognized as an increase in the liability and an accretion expense in the statement of operations. Changes resulting from revisions to the timing or the amount of the original estimate of undiscounted cash flows are recognized as an increase or a decrease to the carrying amount of the liability and the related long-lived asset.

The Company did not have any significant decommissioning and restoration obligations at April 30, 2017 or January 31, 2017.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

Share-based compensation

The share option plan allows the Company's employees and consultants to acquire shares of the Company. The fair value of options granted is recognized as a share-based payment expense with a corresponding increase in equity. An individual is classified as an employee when the individual is an employee for legal or tax purposes (direct employee) or provides services similar to those performed by a direct employee.

For employees the fair value is measured at grant date and each tranche is recognized on a graded-vesting basis over the period during which the options vest. The fair value of the options granted is measured using the Black-Scholes option pricing model taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. At each financial position reporting date, the amount recognized as an expense is adjusted to reflect the actual number of share options that are expected to vest.

Share-based payment transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the goods or services received. However, if the fair value cannot be estimated reliably, the share-based payment transaction is measured at the fair value of the options granted at the date the Company receives the goods or the services using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

Loss per share

Basic loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of outstanding common shares for the period. In computing diluted earnings per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of the exercise of stock options and warrants. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants are exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common shares at the average market price during the reporting periods. In periods where a net loss is reported, all outstanding options and warrants are excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share, as they are all anti-dilutive.

As at April 30, 2017, the Company has 13,544,141 warrants (January 31, 2017 – 13,544,141) and 4,125,000 options outstanding (January 31, 2017 – 5,025,000).

Property, equipment and amortization

Recognition and measurement

On initial recognition, property and equipment are valued at cost, being the purchase price and directly attributable costs of acquisition required to bring the asset to the location and condition necessary to be capable of operating in a manner intended by the Company, including appropriate borrowing costs and the estimated present value of any future unavoidable costs of dismantling and removing items. The corresponding liability is recognized within provisions.

Property and equipment is subsequently measured at cost less accumulated amortization, less any accumulated impairment losses.

When parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

Gains and losses

Gains and losses on disposal of an item of property and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount, and are recognized net within other income in profit or loss.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

Amortization

Amortization is recognized in profit or loss and property and equipment is amortized over their estimated useful lives using the following methods:

Furniture and equipment	5 years straight-line
-------------------------	-----------------------

Investment in associates

Where the Company has the power to participate in (but not control) the financial and operating policy decisions of another entity, it is classified as an associate. Associates are initially recognized in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost. The Company's share of post-acquisition profits and losses is recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income or loss, except that losses in excess of the Company's investment in the associate are not recognized unless there is an obligation to fund those losses.

Profits and losses arising on transactions between the Company and its associates are recognized only to the extent of unrelated investors' interests in the associate. The investor's share in the associate's profits and losses resulting from these transactions is eliminated against the carrying value of the associate.

Any premium paid for an associate above the fair value of the Company's share of the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired is capitalized and included in the carrying amount of the associate. Adjustments to the carrying amount may also be necessary for changes in the Company's proportionate interest in the associate arising from changes in the associate's other comprehensive income or loss. Such adjustments to the carrying amount are charged to operations as a gain or loss on dilution in the associate. Where there is objective evidence that the investment in an associate has been impaired the carrying amount of the investment is tested for impairment in the same way as other non-financial assets.

Financial instruments

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into one of the following categories based on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. All transactions related to financial instruments are recorded on a trade date basis. The Company's accounting policy for each category is as follows:

Loans and receivables

These assets are non-derivative financial assets resulting from the delivery of cash or other assets by a lender to a borrower in return for a promise to repay on a specified date or dates, or on demand. They are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue and subsequently carried at amortized cost, using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition and includes fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate and transaction costs.

Gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss when the loans and receivables are derecognized or impaired, as well as through the amortization process.

Cash and cash equivalents and interest receivable are classified as loans and receivables.

Available-for-sale investments

Non-derivative financial assets that do not meet the definition of loans and receivables are classified as available-for-sale and comprise principally the Company's strategic investments in entities not qualifying as subsidiaries or associates. Available-for-sale investments are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. Where there is a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset (which constitutes objective evidence of impairment), the full amount of the impairment, including any amount previously recognized in other comprehensive

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

income or loss, is recognized in profit or loss. If there is no quoted market price in an active market and fair value cannot be readily determined, available-for-sale investments are carried at cost.

On sale or impairment, the cumulative amount recognized in other comprehensive income or loss is reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income or loss to profit or loss.

Marketable securities (common shares) are classified as available for sale.

Impairment on financial assets

At each reporting date the Company assesses whether there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. A financial asset or group of financial assets is deemed to be impaired, if, and only if, there is objective evidence of impairment as a result of one or more events that has occurred after the initial recognition of the asset and that event has an impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset or the group of financial assets.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities, based on the purpose for which the liability was incurred, and comprise of trade payables, accrued liabilities, and the debt host liability relating to the gold right convertible debenture. These liabilities are initially recognized at fair value net of any transaction costs directly attributable to the issuance of the instrument and subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. This ensures that any interest expense over the period to repayment is at a constant rate on the balance of the liability carried in the statement of financial position. Interest expense in this context includes initial transaction costs and premiums payable on redemption, as well as any interest or coupon payable while the liability is outstanding.

Derivative financial instruments

Derivatives are initially measured at fair value. Any directly attributable transactions costs are recognized in profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes are recognized in profit or loss.

Government grants

From time to time the Company receives government incentive programs such as investment tax credits. Government incentives are accrued when there is reasonable assurance of realization and reflected as a reduction of the related asset or expense.

Share capital

Common shares issued by the Company are classified as equity. Costs directly attributable to the issue of common shares, share purchase warrants and share options are recognized as a deduction from equity, net of any related income tax effects. For equity offerings of units consisting of a common share and warrants, when both instruments are classified as equity, the Company does not bifurcate the proceeds between the common share and the other equity instrument

Revenue

Revenue represents amounts receivable in respect of sales of gold and by-products and is recognized only when commercial production is reached.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer. Revenues are recognised in full using prices ruling at the date of sale with adjustments in respect of final sales prices being recognised in the month that such adjustment is agreed. Fair value adjustments for gold prices in respect of any sale for which final pricing has not been agreed at any balance sheet date is accounted for using the best estimates of forecast prices for the expected date

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

of settlement. Any unsold production and in particular concentrate, is held as inventory and valued at the lower of production cost and net realisable value until sold.

All sales revenue from incidental production arising during the exploration, evaluation, development and commissioning of a mineral resource prior to commercial production, is recognized as other income in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The Company makes estimates and assumptions about the future that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual experience may differ from these estimates and assumptions.

Judgments

Information about critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant risk of causing material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities recognized in the financial statements within the next financial year are discussed below:

i) Recoverability of exploration and evaluation assets

The amounts shown as exploration and evaluation assets represent net costs to date, less amounts amortized and/or written off, and do not necessarily represent present or future values. The recoverability of these amounts and any additional amounts required to place the exploration and evaluation assets into commercial production are dependent upon certain factors. These factors include the existence of ore deposits sufficient for commercial production and the Company's ability to obtain the required additional financing necessary to develop its exploration and evaluation assets.

ii) Title to mineral property interests

Although the Company has taken steps to verify title to mineral properties in which it has an interest, these procedures do not guarantee the Company's title. Such properties may be subject to prior agreements or transfers and title may be affected by undetected defects.

Estimates

The effect of a change in an accounting estimate is recognized prospectively by including it in comprehensive income or loss in the year of the change, if the change affects that year only, or in the year of the change and future years, if the change affects both.

Share-based payments

Share-based payments are determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model based on estimated fair values of all share-based awards at the date of grant and are expensed to the statement of net loss and comprehensive loss over each award's vesting period. The Black-Scholes option pricing model utilizes subjective assumptions such as expected price volatility, expected life of the option, risk free interest rates, and forfeiture rates. Changes in these input assumptions can significantly affect the fair value estimate.

Convertible debentures and derivative liabilities

The convertible debentures and derivative liabilities are measured at their respective fair values at the issue date. The derivative liability is subsequently re-measured and the change in fair value is expensed in the reporting period. In determining the fair value for both convertible debentures and derivative liabilities, the Company estimates interest rates for similarly obtained debt and estimates the probability of a milestone

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

event happening and applies that to the fair value. Changes to these estimates could result in the fair value of the convertible debentures and derivative liabilities being less than or greater than the amount recorded. As at January 31, 2017, the entire gold right convertible debenture was converted into common shares of the Company.

New standards, interpretations and amendments

The following are accounting standards anticipated to be effective January 1, 2017 or later:

IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows

The amendments require entities to provide disclosures about changes in their liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses). The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017.

IAS 12 Income Taxes

IAS 12 has amendments to clarify the accounting for deferred tax assets for unrealised losses on debt instruments measured at fair value. The amendments clarify that an entity needs to consider whether tax law restricts the sources of taxable profits against which it may make deductions on the reversal of that deductible temporary difference. Furthermore, the amendments provide guidance on how an entity should determine future taxable profits and explains in which circumstances taxable profit may include the recovery of some assets for more than their carrying amount. Application of the standard is mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017. Currently, no impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements is expected.

IFRS 2 Share-based Payments

The IASB issued amendments to IFRS 2 in relation to classification and measurement of share-based payment transactions. The amendments address three main areas: the effects of vesting conditions on the measurement of a cash-settled share-based payment transaction, the classification of a share-based payment transaction with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations, and the accounting where a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction changes its classification from cash-settled to equity-settled. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Due to the terms of the Company's share-based payments this standard is not expected to impact the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

IFRS 9 will replace IAS 39 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement*. IFRS 9 utilizes a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at amortized cost or fair value and a new mixed measurement model for debt instruments having only two categories: amortized cost and fair value. The approach in IFRS 9 is based on how an entity manages its financial instruments in the context of its business model and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets. It also introduces a new expected loss impairment model and limited changes to the classification and measurement requirements for financial assets. Application of the standard is mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Based on current operations, the Company does not expect this standard to have significant financial reporting implications.

IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration

The interpretation clarifies that in determining the spot exchange rate to use on initial recognition of the related asset, expense or income (or part of it) on the derecognition of a non-monetary asset or non-monetary liability relating to advance consideration, the date of the transaction is the date on which an entity initially recognises the nonmonetary asset or non-monetary liability arising from the advance consideration. If there are multiple payments or receipts in advance, then the entity must determine a date of the transactions for each payment or receipt of advance consideration. The interpretation is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Currently, no impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements is expected.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 will replace IAS 18 *Revenue*, IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, and related interpretations on revenue. IFRS 15 establishes a single five-step model framework for determining the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from a contract with a customer. Application of the standard is mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Currently, no impact on the Company's condensed interim consolidated financial statements is expected.

IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 will replace IAS 17 *Leases*. IFRS 16 specifies how to recognize, measure, present and disclose leases. The standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Application of the standard is mandatory for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early application permitted. The Company does not expect this new standard to have significant financial reporting implications, as currently, no lease agreements within the scope of IFRS 16 have been entered into.

3. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at banks and on hand, and short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash. Short-term investments are fixed term deposits held at the bank with a maturity of more than three months but less than one year and are cashable at any time. As at April 30, 2017, the Company has two short-term investments totalling \$402,500 of principal. All short-term investments are denominated in Canadian funds, have annual yields of 0.9%, and are due on February 23 and March 10, 2018, respectively. The Company also holds AUD \$136,801 (\$138,952) as a bank guarantee for machine-hire vendor in Australia. The amount will be returned to the Company's chequing account once the Company completes its bulk sampling exercise and no longer requires the machinery provided by the vendor.

4. RECEIVABLES

		April 30, 2017		January 31, 2017
Canadian GST receivable	\$	15,390	\$	53,364
Australian GST receivable		167,724		442,515
Total receivable	\$	183,114	\$	495,879

5. MARKETABLE SECURITIES

During the period ended April 30, 2017, the Company did not hold any marketable securities.

During the year ended January 31, 2017, the Company disposed of all of its marketable securities.

January 31, 2016

	Number	Cost	Accumulated Unrealized Gains	Cumulative Impairment	Fair Value
Available-for-sale securities					
Euromax Resources Ltd. Common Shares	153,333	\$ 101,200	\$ 38,333	\$ (78,200)	\$ 61,333
Evolving Gold Corp. Common Shares	142,857	560,000	2,144	(555,715)	6,429
Northern Empire Resources Corp. Common Shares	99,376	1,000,000	5,465	(996,521)	8,944
		\$ 1,661,200	\$ 45,942	\$ (1,630,436)	\$ 76,706

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements For the period ended April 30, 2017

(a) Euromax Resources Ltd. Common Shares

During the year ended January 31, 2017, the Company sold all 153,333 common shares of Euromax for gross proceeds of \$77,018 less \$730 in commission charges. The Company has recorded a realized loss of \$5,783 during the year ended January 31, 2017.

(b) Evolving Gold Corp. Common Shares

During the year ended January 31, 2017, the Company sold all 142,857 common shares of Evolving Gold for gross proceeds of \$27,259 less \$250 in commission charges. The Company has recorded a realized gain of \$4,400 during the year ended January 31, 2017.

(c) Northern Empire Resources Corp. (formerly Prosperity Goldfields Corp.) Common Shares

During the year ended January 31, 2017, the Company sold all 99,376 common shares of Northern Empire for gross proceeds of \$18,060 less \$175 in commission charges. The Company has recorded a realized gain of \$3,650 during the year ended January 31, 2017.

During the year ended January 31, 2017, the Company sold all marketable securities in its portfolio. Upon sale of the marketable securities, cumulative gains on the marketable securities of \$130,412 were recycled through the Company's net loss.

6. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATE

On November 18, 2014, the Company acquired 1,000,000 common shares of Sinter Print Inc. ("Sinter") at a cost of USD \$100,000 (\$113,848). The Company holds 20.16% of Sinter's outstanding common shares. Sinter meets the definition of an associate and has been accounted for in these condensed interim consolidated financial statements as an equity investment. Sinter is a private company incorporated in Colorado, USA.

The following table shows the continuity of the Company's interest in Sinter for the period from November 18, 2014, to April 30, 2017:

Investment in Sinter	\$	113,848
Less: share of losses in associate		(7,978)
Balance, January 31, 2015		105,870
Less: share of losses in associate		(100,397)
Balance, January 31, 2016		5,473
Less: share of losses in associate		(5,473)
Balance, January 31, 2017	\$	-
Balance, April 30, 2017	\$	-

As at January 31, 2017, the Company's share of losses in Sinter exceeds its interest in Sinter. As per IAS 28 *Investments in Associates*, after the Company's interest is reduced to zero, additional losses are recognized by a provision (liability) only to the extent that the Company has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of Sinter. If Sinter subsequently reports profits, the Company resumes recognizing its share of those profits only after its share of the profits equals the share of losses not recognized. Since the Company has not incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of Sinter, the Company's interest in Sinter has been reduced to zero on the Company's consolidated statement of financial position. No further amounts shall be recognized until the Company's share of Sinter's future profits, if any, equal the share of losses not recognized.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

7. CHANGE IN NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

On June 29, 2015, pursuant to the Definitive Agreement (as defined below in Note 8), the Company reached the first of two contemplated completion milestones with the Creasy Group (as defined below in Note 8). Settlement was finalized and announced on July 28, 2015. Under this initial completion milestone, Novo acquired the 330 Creasy CGE Shares (defined below in section 8) in exchange for 7,060,466 Novo common shares. With this issuance of 7,060,466 Novo common shares, the Company acquired the remaining 36.67% of CGE. As such, CGE became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Novo.

The following table shows the continuity of the Company's interest in CGE for the period from July 16, 2012 to June 29, 2015:

July 16, 2012	\$	-
Less: loss attributable to CGE		(64,492)
Balance, January 31, 2013		(64,492)
Less: loss attributable to CGE		(40,425)
Balance, January 31, 2014		(104,917)
Less: loss attributable to CGE		(65,333)
Balance, January 31, 2015		(170,250)
Less: loss attributable to CGE		(40,854)
Elimination of non-controlling interest		211,104
Balance, June 29, 2015		-

The financial statement balances of CGE were as follows as at January 31, 2015, and June 29, 2015, being the date the Company acquired a 100% interest in CGE:

	June 29, 2015	January 31, 2015
	\$	\$
Total current assets	1,356,497	770,182
Total assets	21,097,393	12,217,703
Total current liabilities	458,041	274,689
Total liabilities	23,212,319**	13,492,747**
Net loss	(111,410)	(790,698)

**These amounts include inter-company balances of \$22,754,278 (January 31, 2015 - \$13,218,058) that are removed upon consolidation.

8. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

Millennium Property

On March 26, 2015, the Company signed a sale and purchase agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") with Millennium Minerals Ltd. ("Millennium") to secure the Company's right to a 70% interest in the Beatons Creek Tenements covering the Beatons Creek gold-bearing conglomerates and to purchase the remaining 30% interest from Millennium for a purchase price of AUD \$3.8 million (\$3,782,900). Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Millennium agreed to waive the need for a bankable feasibility study by August 2016 and, as a result, the Company satisfied the conditions of the Farm-in Agreement and was entitled to a 70% interest in the Beatons Creek Tenements as to gold rights upon completion of the transactions under the Purchase Agreement. The Purchase Agreement also provided that Millennium would sell to the Company the remaining 30% in the Beatons Creek Tenements as to gold rights, together with all other rights in the Beatons Creek Tenements held by Millennium.

Transfer of the Beatons Creek Tenements was subject to receipt of approval of the Minister of the Crown of the State of Western Australia. This approval was received on March 31, 2015 and as a result, the

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

Farm-in Agreement between the Company and Millennium has come to an end and the Company now holds a 100% interest in the Beatons Creek Tenements through an indirect subsidiary.

Complex royalty arrangements have been entered into with certain native title claim groups in relation to the three Beatons Creek Tenements. These claim groups have overlapping claims over the leases. The arrangements are complex and are being renegotiated with both claim groups. Currently the royalty is a 1% net smelter returns royalty on gold produced from the three mining leases, split between the groups depending on where the gold subject of the royalty was produced from. Various other annual payments (eg. community, training and educational fund payments) will be made to the two claim groups pursuant to heritage agreements entered into with the claim groups.

A 2.5% royalty is payable to the State of Western Australia on any gold produced by the Company on the Beatons Creek Tenements.

Talga Project

On August 12, 2015, the Company, through its Australian subsidiary, Beatons Creek Gold Pty Ltd, entered into an option agreement with Talga Resources Ltd. ("Talga Resources"), an Australian Stock Exchange listed company, for the right to explore its Talga Talga, Warrawoona, and Mosquito Creek projects (each a "Talga Project" and, collectively, the "Talga Projects"). A payment of AUD \$50,000 (\$49,775) was made to Talga Resources for an initial option period of 4 months. The option period could be extended to the second anniversary of this agreement by making a second payment of AUD \$200,000 four months after the date of signing of the option agreement. The Company had the right to then purchase at any time until the second anniversary any of the Talga Projects for AUD \$250,000 per Talga Project.

On December 9, 2015, the Company signed a variation letter (the "Letter of Variation") with Talga whereby the first option period was extended to the earlier of February 29, 2016, or the day the Company began work of any kind on the Talga Projects. The Company paid Talga AUD \$50,000 (\$49,775) for this extension, and this amount was applied as a credit towards any future option payment made on the Talga Projects. Furthermore, by paying another AUD \$150,000, the Company can extend the option period to the second anniversary of this agreement. As at January 31, 2016, the Company had paid AUD \$250,000 (\$248,875) to Talga Resources comprised of the original AUD \$50,000 (\$49,775) payment, as well as the AUD \$50,000 (\$49,775) and AUD \$150,000 (\$149,325) payments delineated in the variation letter. As such, the Company has until August 11, 2017 to exercise its option and purchase any of the Talga Projects. On September 16, 2016, the Company issued 765,115 common shares of the Company at a deemed value of \$0.9673 (AUD \$0.9802) per share for total consideration of AUD \$750,000 (\$740,096) in order to exercise its option and purchase the Talga Projects. The fair value of the common shares issued was \$1,369,555 based on the closing price of the Company's common shares on the TSX-V on September 16, 2016 of \$1.79.

A 1.5% net smelter returns royalty is payable on any minerals extracted from the Talga Projects in a commercial mining operation. A 2.5% royalty is payable to the State of Western Australia on any gold produced by the Company on the Talga Projects.

Blue Spec Project

On August 17, 2015, the Company, through its Australian subsidiary, Beatons Creek Gold Pty Ltd, entered into an agreement (the "Agreement") to purchase the Blue Spec Au-Sb Project ("Blue Spec Project") from Northwest Resources Limited ("Northwest"), an Australian Stock Exchange listed company.

Completion of the sale was conditional on Northwest shareholder approval, Australian Foreign Investment Review Board approval, TSX Venture Exchange approval and obtaining other third party consents and Ministerial approval as may be required, all of which were received on or before October 5, 2015. The purchase price for the project included cash payments totaling AUD \$350,000 (\$348,425) and the issuance of 485,394 common shares of Novo (the "Consideration Shares"). The Consideration Shares will be subject to a statutory hold period expiring four months from the date of issuance. As at January 31, 2016, the Company has made cash payments totaling AUD \$350,000 (\$348,425) and issued the Consideration Shares to Northwest. A loss of \$46,754 was recorded upon the issuance of the Consideration Shares, and it accounted for the difference between the fair value of the Consideration Shares on the date of issuance

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

and the implicit value derived from the Agreement. Consideration for the Blue Spec Project totaled \$673,639.

A 2% net smelter return royalty over all production from tenements comprising the Blue Spec Project is payable to RSI (WA Gold) Pty Ltd. under a royalty agreement entered into by Northwest when it owned the tenements.

A net smelter return royalty over all production from M46/115 and M46/165 is payable to St. Barbara Limited under a royalty agreement Northwest was bound by when it owned the tenements comprising the Blue Spec Project. The Company assumed the liability under the Agreement. The royalty is equal to 3.75% of the gross proceeds of sale of 75% of all gold, silver and other minerals produced from the tenements.

A 2.5% royalty is payable to the State of Western Australia on any gold produced by the Company on the Blue Spec Project.

Paleo-Placer Property

The Company, CGE, and Nullagine Gold Pty Ltd ("Nullagine Gold"), entered into four farm-in and joint venture agreements (the "JVA's") dated July 16, 2012 and one deed of variation dated September 7, 2012 with Witx Pty Ltd, Mark Gareth Creasy, Whim Creek Mining Pty Ltd, and Tantalumx Pty Ltd. (collectively the "Creasy Group") of Western Australia. As consideration for the farm-in right to acquire a 70% interest in all gold rights, the Company was required to spend AUD\$1 million on exploration expenditure across the Paleo-Placer Property, which has been completed. The Company will solely fund all expenditures on the Paleo-Placer Property.

On June 29, 2015, the Company reached the first of two contemplated completion milestones with the Creasy Group under the Definitive Agreement. Settlement was completed and announced on July 28, 2015. Under this initial completion milestone, Novo acquired the 330 Creasy CGE Shares in exchange for 7,060,466 Novo common shares. Novo also issued the N and MB Expense Reimbursement Shares. A non-cash gain on settlement of the debt of \$1,120,618 was recorded based on the difference between expenditures incurred by both parties and the market value of the Company's common shares on the date of issuance. In total, 10,991,577 common shares have been issued by Novo to Creasy Group pursuant to the Definitive Agreement; the 7,060,466 Novo common shares issued to acquire the 330 Creasy CGE Shares were issued at a deemed value of \$0.87 per share, and the 3,931,111 N and MB Expense Reimbursement Shares were issued. The fair value of the 10,991,577 shares was \$6,594,945. In addition, the Company transferred a 30% interest in tenement E45/4169 to the Creasy Group. A gain on sale of mineral property of \$46,114 was recorded in the Other Items section of the statement of comprehensive loss based on the difference between the consideration received for the 30% interest in tenement E45/4169 and the carrying value of the tenement on the Company's books at the time of transfer.

The Creasy Group still holds the conditional right to receive the issuance of the remaining 100 Creasy CGE Shares in exchange for 2,139,534 Novo common shares upon Novo and the Creasy Group entering into a binding agreement regarding other tenements in the Nullagine region. The 100 Creasy CGE Shares hold no voting rights and no dividend rights and, as such, no value has been ascribed to the 2,139,534 Novo common shares which will potentially be issued.

If a mining decision is made under any of the JVA's following a bankable feasibility study but the Creasy Group elects not to participate in mining, its interest in relation to that mining area will be transferred to Nullagine Gold and converted to a 1% net smelter royalty.

A discovery bonus of AUD \$1 million is also payable to the Creasy Group if Novo conducts commercial mining operations on a gold discovery made by the Creasy Group while exercising its prospecting rights on the JVA properties. The Creasy Group would also make a similar payment to the Company if the Creasy Group mines a non-gold discovery made by the Company.

A 2.5% royalty is payable to the State of Western Australia on any gold produced by the Company on the JVA properties.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

Tuscarora Property

On November 7, 2014, Novo USA signed an Exploration Lease and Option to Purchase Agreement (the "Tuscarora Agreement") with Nevada Eagle LLC ("Nevada West") and Platoro West Incorporated ("Platoro") to acquire an undivided 100% interest in and to the Tuscarora Property (the "Tuscarora Property"), subject to a net smelter return on gold ranging from 2-4% based on the average daily price per troy ounce of gold from the New York Commodity Exchange during the period of production, and 2.5% on all other minerals. The Tuscarora Property, located in Elko County, Nevada, USA, is comprised of 23 unpatented lode claims.

On October 4, 2016, the Company paid the final option payment and acquired a 100% interest in and to the Tuscarora Property.

Two Creeks Property

On April 14, 2016, the Company entered into a licence and farm-in option agreement with Mesa Minerals Limited ("Mesa"), an Australian Stock Exchange listed company, for the right to explore its Two Creeks project (the "Two Creeks Project"). The Two Creeks Project covers an area of approximately 251 sq km in an area approximately 13 km east of the Company's Blue Spec project.

A payment of AUD \$10,000 (\$9,955) was made to Mesa Minerals for an initial exploration licence period set to expire on July 5, 2016. Novo can exercise its right to enter into a farm-in and joint venture agreement (pursuant to which Novo would have the right to earn a 70% by incurring AUD \$500,000 in exploration expenditures) with Mesa Minerals on or before July 5, 2016 by issuing AUD \$500,000 worth of Novo's common shares (the "Consideration Shares") based on Novo's then 5-day trailing volume-weighted average price ("VWAP"). If issued, the Consideration Shares will be subject to a statutory hold period expiring four months from the date of issuance, as well as an additional two-month hold period agreed upon by the Company and Mesa Minerals. On August 11, 2016, the Company exercised its right to enter into a farm-in and joint venture agreement by issuing 491,274 common shares to Mesa at a deemed price of \$0.9037 per share (AUD \$0.9171) for total consideration of AUD \$500,000. The fair value of the common shares issued was \$442,147 based on the closing price of the Company's common shares on the TSX-V on August 11, 2016 of \$0.90.

If a joint venture is formed with Mesa, Mesa will have the right to dilute its joint venture interest by not contributing to the joint venture. Mesa will earn a 0.75% net smelter returns royalty per 10% of joint venture interest diluted.

A 2.5% royalty is payable to the State of Western Australia on any gold produced by the Company on the Two Creeks Project.

Mt. Hayes Property

On April 14, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement with Red Dog Prospecting Pty Ltd ("Red Dog Prospecting"), a private Australian company, for the right to explore its Mt. Hayes project (the "Mt. Hayes Project"). The Mt. Hayes Project covers an area of approximately 76 sq km immediately east and adjoining the Two Creeks Project and hosts approximately 11 km of strike along the Blue Spec shear zone.

A payment of AUD \$25,000 (\$24,888) was made to Red Dog Prospecting for an initial six-month option period. The Company was able to extend the period of exercise of the option for another two years by paying Red Dog Prospecting AUD \$340,000, to be split per Novo's discretion between cash and the issuance of Novo common shares (the "First Option Shares") based on Novo's then 5-day trailing VWAP. The Company can exercise its option (Novo has the right to acquire a 90% interest in the Mt. Hayes Project) by paying Red Dog Prospecting AUD \$1,540,000, also to be split per Novo's discretion between cash and the issuance of Novo common shares (the "Second Option Shares") based on Novo's 5-day trailing VWAP. The First Option Shares and the Second Option Shares, if issued, will be subject to a statutory hold period expiring four months from the date of issuance, as well as an additional two-month hold period agreed upon by the Company and Red Dog Prospecting.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**For the period ended April 30, 2017**

On October 7, 2016, the Company issued 195,365 common shares to Red Dog at a deemed price of \$1.4889 (AUD \$1.4844) per share for total consideration of AUD \$290,000 (\$290,870). The fair value of the common shares issued was \$293,048 based on the closing price of the Company's common shares on the TSX-V on October 7, 2016 of \$1.50. The Company also made a cash payment of AUD \$50,000 (\$50,070) in order to extend the period of exercise of the option for another two years to October 14, 2018.

If the Company exercises its option and acquires a 90% interest in the Mt. Hayes Project, a joint venture will be formed with Red Dog Prospecting. If Red Dog Prospecting's interest in the property is diluted to 5%, its interest will automatically convert to a 2% net smelter returns royalty payable on any production from the Mt. Hayes Project.

A 2.5% royalty is payable to the State of Western Australia on any gold produced by the Company on the Mt. Hayes Project.

Comet Well Property

On April 11, 2017, the Company entered into a binding terms sheet with an arm's length vendor (the "Vendor") to acquire the Vendor's interest in the Comet Well project in the Karratha region of Western Australia (the "Comet Well Project"). The Comet Well Project consists of a 100% interest in three special prospect licenses, a 100% interest in an exploration licence, and a 25% interest in a second exploration licence.

An initial payment of AU\$100,000 (\$99,950) was made to the Vendor. Subsequent payments of AU\$150,000 and AU\$350,000 worth of Novo's common shares (the "Consideration Shares"), to be calculated based on Novo's then 5-day trailing volume-weighted average price ("VWAP") at the time of execution of the definitive agreement concerning this transaction, will be made to the Vendor in accordance with the definitive agreement.

The Company will also pay a bonus (the "Discovery Bonus") to the Vendor of AU\$1,000,000 in cash or common shares if Novo publishes measured, indicated, or inferred gold resources of over 250,000 ounces on the Comet Well Project. If the Vendor chooses to receive payment of the Discovery Bonus in the Company's common shares, the shares will be priced at the Company's then 5-day trailing VWAP.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**For the period ended April 30, 2017**

The exploration and evaluation assets are comprised of the following:

	Beatons Creek \$	Grant's Hill \$	Paleo- Placer \$	Tuscarora \$	Blue Spec \$	Talga \$	Two Creeks \$	Mt. Hayes \$	Total \$
Balance, January 31, 2016	13,096,272	1,257,986	9,739,074	122,644	927,636	325,127	-	-	25,468,739
Acquisition Costs	12,384	-	-	97,725	-	1,376,638	465,542	347,580	2,299,869
Exploration Expenditures:									
Drilling	1,235,828	-	-	123,574	24,460	-	-	4,520	1,388,382
Feasibility Study	273,522	12,958	-	-	-	-	-	-	286,480
Field Work	1,044,404	800	6,402	947	78,936	-	-	1,177	1,132,666
Fuel	306,594	-	183	-	2,006	-	-	789	309,572
Geology	1,822,073	10,570	60,765	52,128	32,963	-	11,308	36,949	2,026,756
Legal	75,066	4,842	24,846	-	-	4,107	24,084	1,500	134,445
Meals and Travel	1,423,874	34,838	1,037	8,391	42,108	652	-	11,578	1,522,478
Office and General	232,290	-	4,204	-	325	-	-	178	236,997
Reports, Data and Analysis	304,794	-	-	2,300	75,743	1,170	3,485	22,682	410,174
Rock Samples	236,999	-	-	34,637	255,337	652	-	-	527,625
Tenement Administration	133,864	10,902	268,868	7,084	53,242	31,987	-	-	505,947
R&D Refund	(736,597)	(114,710)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(851,307)
Foreign Exchange	(99,984)	(9,604)	(74,352)	(9,146)	15,172	528	335	68	(176,983)
	6,252,730	(49,404)	291,953	219,915	580,292	39,096	39,212	79,441	9,753,101
Balance, January 31, 2017	19,361,383	1,208,582	10,031,027	440,284	1,507,928	1,740,861	504,754	427,021	35,221,840

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**For the period ended April 30, 2017**

	Beatons Creek \$	Grant's Hill \$	Paleo- Placer \$	Tuscarora \$	Blue Spec \$	Talga \$	Two Creeks \$	Mt. Hayes \$	Total \$
Balance, January 31, 2017	19,361,383	1,208,582	10,031,027	440,284	1,507,928	1,740,861	504,754	427,021	35,221,840
Acquisition Costs	42,465	102,110	-	-	-	-	-	-	144,575
Exploration Expenditures:									
Drilling	82,267	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	82,267
Feasibility Study	38,338	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	38,338
Field Work	55,244	2,302	-	-	411	-	-	-	57,957
Fuel	45,775	209	-	-	-	-	-	-	45,984
Geology	315,559	5,744	-	-	-	-	-	-	321,303
Legal	33,437	-	6,494	-	-	2,013	3,153	-	45,097
Meals and Travel	192,250	9,945	1,307	-	2,902	-	-	-	206,404
Office and General	68,011	17,563	3,604	-	217	98	-	-	89,493
Reports, Data and Analysis	83,243	32,251	3,140	-	-	423	-	-	119,057
Rock Samples	114,735	415	-	-	39,977	1,291	-	-	156,418
Tenement Administration	21,591	415,423	39,237	-	4,148	77	-	-	480,476
R&D Refund	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Foreign Exchange	650,669	41,479	337,108	21,356	54,765	58,505	16,963	14,348	1,195,193
	1,701,119	525,331	390,890	21,356	102,420	62,407	20,116	14,348	2,837,987
Balance, April 30, 2017	21,104,967	1,836,023	10,421,917	461,640	1,610,348	1,803,268	524,870	441,369	38,204,402

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

9. PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT

On September 9, 2015, the Company secured an IGR 3000 gold recovery plant from Mineworx Technologies, Inc. for USD \$248,000 (\$345,743). Novo shipped the plant from the US to Australia. As a result, shipping costs of AUD \$68,879 (\$67,977) were capitalized. Novo has also done some work to retrofit the plant which resulted in costs of AUD \$93,098 (\$89,260) also being capitalized. The plant was used for 101 days during the Company's trial mining exercise in fiscal 2017, for which amortization of \$19,066 was recorded. The Company is planning on using the plant for sampling required to complete its pre-feasibility study in fiscal 2018.

The Company also has furniture in its US office which had an opening book value of \$2,641. Amortization of \$2,641 was recorded during the year ended January 31, 2017 (January 31, 2016 - \$2,600), which brought the carrying value of the furniture to \$nil.

10. CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Authorized

Unlimited number of common voting shares without nominal or par value. All issued common shares are fully paid.

Shares issued

During the period ended April 30, 2017, and the year ended January 31, 2017, shares were issued to settle a debt, as part of the Definitive Agreement, and pursuant to non-brokered private placements.

- a) On March 8, 2016, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement (the "March 2016 Financing") of 3,927,884 units (each a "March 2016 Unit") at a price of \$0.60 per March 2016 Unit for gross proceeds of \$2,356,730. Each March 2016 Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (each "March 2016 Warrant"). Each March 2016 Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$0.85 per share (the "March 2016 Warrant Terms") for a period of 24 months from the closing date of the March 2016 Financing. The March 2016 Warrants are subject to an accelerated expiry (the "March 2016 Accelerated Expiry Clause") whereby, starting one year from the date of issue of the March 2016 Warrants, if the daily high trading price of Novo's common shares exceeds \$1.25 for a period of 20 consecutive trading days, Novo may provide notice of early expiry and the March 2016 Warrants will expire 30 days thereafter. As part of the March 2016 Financing, the Company incurred share issuance costs of \$55,404.
- b) On July 26, 2016, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement (the "July 2016 Financing") of 1,642,471 units (each "July 2016 Unit") at a price of \$0.85 per July 2016 Unit for gross proceeds of \$1,396,100. Each July 2016 Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (each a "July 2016 Warrant"). Each July 2016 Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$1.25 per share (the "July 2016 Warrant Terms") for a period of 24 months from the closing date of the July 2016 Financing. 20,000 Finder's Warrants were also issued pursuant to the July 2016 Financing with a fair value of \$16,495. The fair value of each Finder's Warrant was \$0.82 per share whereas the exercise price is \$1.25. The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a risk-free interest rate of 0.58%, a dividend yield of \$nil, an expected volatility of 100.66% and an average expected life of 2 years. The July 2016 Warrants are subject to an accelerated expiry (the "July 2016 Accelerated Expiry Clause") whereby, starting one year from the date of issue of the July 2016 Warrants, if the daily high trading price of Novo's common shares exceeds \$1.65 for a period of 20 consecutive trading days, Novo may provide notice of early expiry and the July 2016 Warrants will expire 30 days thereafter. As part of the July 2016 Financing, the Company incurred share issuance costs of \$24,261. As of April 30, 2017, the Finder's Warrants had a remaining contractual life of 1.24 years.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**For the period ended April 30, 2017**

- c) On August 12, 2016, the Company closed the second tranche of a non-brokered private placement (the "August 2016 Financing") of 4,921,223 units (each an "August 2016 Unit") at a price of \$0.85 per August 2016 Unit for gross proceeds of \$4,183,040. Each August 2016 Unit consists of one common share and one common share purchase warrant (each "August 2016 Warrant"). Each August 2016 Warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at a price of \$1.25 per share (the "August 2016 Warrant Terms") for a period of 24 months from the closing date of the August 2016 Financing. 34,993 Finder's Warrants were also issued pursuant to the August 2016 Financing with a fair value of \$30,443. The fair value of each Finder's Warrant was \$0.87 per share whereas the exercise price of each Finder's Warrant is \$1.25. The fair value was calculated using the Black-Scholes option pricing model assuming a risk-free interest rate of 0.51%, a dividend yield of \$nil, an expected volatility of 100.66% and an average expected life of 2 years. The August 2016 Warrants are subject to an accelerated expiry (the "August 2016 Accelerated Expiry Clause") whereby, starting one year from the date of issue of the August 2016 Warrants, if the daily high trading price of Novo's common shares exceeds \$1.65 for a period of 20 consecutive trading days, Novo may provide notice of early expiry and the August 2016 Warrants will expire 30 days thereafter. As part of the August 2016 Financing, the Company incurred share issuance costs of \$105,099. As of April 30, 2017, the Finder's Warrants had a remaining contractual life of 1.28 years.
- d) Between February 8 and 20, 2017, 900,000 stock options exercisable at \$0.45 were exercised. The Company received gross proceeds of \$405,000.

Warrants

The continuity of warrants is as follows:

	April 30, 2017		January 31, 2017	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of the period	13,544,141	\$ 1.03	3,834,137	\$ 0.80
Granted	-	-	10,546,571	1.10
Exercised	-	-	(836,567)	(0.80)
Balance, end of the period	13,544,141	\$ 1.03	13,544,141	\$ 1.03

No warrants were issued during the period ended April 30, 2017.

During the year ended January 31, 2017, the Company issued 10,546,571 warrants pursuant to the March 2016 Financing, the July 2016 Financing and the August 2016 Financing described above.

Full share equivalent warrants outstanding and exercisable at of April 30, 2017:

Expiry Date	Price Per Share	Warrants Outstanding
July 10, 2017	\$ 0.80	2,448,077
July 17, 2017	\$ 0.80	470,000
July 24, 2017	\$ 0.80	96,160
March 8, 2018	\$0.85	3,911,217
July 26, 2018	\$1.25	1,662,471
August 12, 2018	\$1.25	4,956,216
		13,544,141

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**For the period ended April 30, 2017****Share option plan**

The Company has adopted a rolling stock option plan (the "Plan"), in which the maximum number of common shares which can be reserved for issuance under the Plan is 10% of the issued and outstanding shares of the Company. The exercise price of each option ("Option") shall not be less than the closing price of the common shares on the trading day immediately preceding the day on which the Option is granted, less any discount permitted by the TSX-V.

The continuity of stock options is as follows:

	April 30, 2017		January 31, 2017	
	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Number	Weighted Average Exercise Price
Balance, beginning of the period	5,025,000	\$ 0.94	1,260,000	\$ 0.39
Granted	-	-	3,975,000	0.94
Exercised	(900,000)	(0.45)	(10,000)	(0.45)
Expired	-	-	(200,000)	(0.94)
Balance, end of the period	4,125,000	\$ 0.94	5,025,000	\$ 0.94

The options outstanding and exercisable at April 30, 2017 are as follows:

Outstanding Options			Exercisable Options		
Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life	Number Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price	
250,000	\$ 0.20	3.12	250,000	\$ 0.20	
100,000	0.20	3.29	100,000	0.20	
3,775,000	0.94	4.30	1,483,334	0.94	
4,125,000	\$ 0.81	4.20	1,833,334	\$ 0.81	

The options outstanding and exercisable at January 31, 2017 were as follows:

Outstanding Options			Exercisable Options		
Number Outstanding	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life	Number Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price	
250,000	\$ 0.20	3.36	250,000	\$ 0.20	
100,000	0.20	3.53	100,000	0.20	
900,000	0.45	0.05	900,000	0.45	
3,775,000	0.94	4.54	741,667	0.94	
5,025,000	\$ 0.81	3.69	1,991,667	\$ 0.81	

For the period ended April 30, 2017, the total share-based payment expenses was \$86,911 (April 30, 2016 - \$34,962).

The Company used the Black-Scholes option pricing model to estimate the fair value of the options at the grant date using the following assumptions:

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**For the period ended April 30, 2017**

	April 30, 2017
Risk-free interest rate	1.00%
Dividend yield	0.00%
Expected volatility	93.13%
Expected option life	4.50 years

11. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES

A number of key management personnel, or their related parties, hold positions in other entities that result in them having control or significant influence over the financial or operating policies of those entities. Certain of these entities transacted with the Company during the year, and amounts incurred were expensed as consulting fees.

(a) Key Management Personnel Disclosures

During the periods ended April 30, 2017 and 2016, the following amounts were incurred with respect to the key management and directors of the Company:

	April 30, 2017	April 30, 2016
	\$	\$
Consulting services	57,000	39,000
Wages and salaries	43,936	15,715
Wages and salaries included in exploration and evaluation assets	79,419	114,061
Share-based payments	601,127	-
	<u>781,482</u>	<u>168,774</u>

(b) Other Related Party Disclosures

During the periods ended April 30, 2017 and 2016, the following amounts were incurred with respect to consulting services provided by a corporation controlled by the Chief Financial Officer:

	April 30, 2017	April 30, 2016
	\$	\$
Consulting services	30,000	30,000
	<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>

12. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION

During the periods ended April 30, 2017 and 2016, non-cash activities conducted by the Company related to the movement of mineral property expenditures in accounts payable and are as follows:

	April 30, 2017	April 30, 2016
	\$	\$
<i>Operating activities</i>		
Decrease in accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>(750,929)</u>	<u>(940,225)</u>
<i>Investing activities</i>		
Additions in exploration and evaluation assets	<u>750,929</u>	<u>940,225</u>

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

13. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

a) Fair value

The Company's financial instruments include cash and cash equivalents, interest receivable, marketable securities, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and the gold right convertible debenture. IFRS 7 *Financial Instruments: Disclosures* ("IFRS 7") establishes a fair value hierarchy for financial instruments measured at fair value that reflects the significance of inputs in making fair value measurements as follows:

- Level 1 – applies to assets or liabilities for which there are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – applies to assets or liabilities for which there are inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets or indirectly such as quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets with insufficient volume or infrequent transactions.
- Level 3 – applies to assets or liabilities for which there are unobservable market data.

The recorded amounts of cash and cash equivalents, interest receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their respective fair values due to their short-term nature.

Marketable securities are measured using Level 1 inputs. The fair values of marketable securities are measured at the closing market price obtained from the exchange.

The Company's gold right convertible debenture was classified as a level 2 financial instrument, and the derivative liability component of the gold right convertible debenture was classified as a level 3 financial instrument. There were no transfers between levels during the period.

a) Credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash and cash equivalents with high credit quality financial institutions. The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

b) Foreign exchange rate risk

The Company has operations in Canada, Australia, and the United States and is subject to foreign currency fluctuations. The Company's operating expenses are incurred in Canadian, Australian and the United States dollar, and the fluctuation of the Canadian dollar in relation to these other currencies will have an impact upon the profitability of the Company and may also affect the value of the Company's assets and the amount of shareholders' equity. The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk arises primarily on fluctuations between the Canadian dollar, US dollar, and the Australian dollar.

The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage foreign exchange fluctuations.

At April 30 and January 31, 2017, the Company's Australian and US dollar denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities are as follows:

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**For the period ended April 30, 2017**

Australian Net Monetary assets (\$ AUD)		April 30, 2017		January 31, 2017
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	95,672	\$	948,679
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	598,321	\$	431,736
US Net Monetary assets (\$USD)		April 30, 2017		January 31, 2017
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	89,075	\$	119,895
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	8,885	\$	7,448

The exposure to foreign exchange rate risk is as follows:

Australian Net Monetary assets		AUD	10% Fluctuation Impact (AUD)		CAD
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	95,672	\$	9,567	\$ 9,769
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	598,321	\$	59,832	\$ 61,095
US Net Monetary assets		USD	10% Fluctuation Impact (USD)		CAD
Cash and cash equivalents	\$	89,075	\$	8,908	\$ 12,169
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	8,885	\$	889	\$ 1,214

c) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is managed by ensuring sufficient financial resources are available to meet obligations associated with financial liabilities. All of the Company's financial liabilities are classified as current and the Company has a practice of paying their outstanding payables within 30 days.

d) Price Risk

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity prices. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration and evaluation activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of commodities.

e) Interest Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company has interest-bearing assets in relation to cash at bank and GIC's carried at floating interest rates with reference to the market. The Company's operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Company has not used any financial instrument to hedge potential fluctuations in interest rates.

The exposure to interest rates for the Company is considered minimal.

14. MANAGEMENT OF CAPITAL

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to pursue the exploration of its exploration and evaluation assets and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk. The Company defines capital that it manages as share capital and cash and cash equivalents.

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares and, acquire or dispose of assets.

The Company's investment policy is to invest its short-term excess cash in highly liquid short-term interest-bearing investments with short term maturities, selected with regards to the expected timing of expenditures from continuing operations.

The Company expects its current capital resources will be sufficient to carry its exploration plans and operations through its current operating period.

The Company is not subject to external capital restrictions nor were there any changes in the Company's capital management policies during the period.

15. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company has one reportable operating segment, being the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties. The Company's non-current assets are located in the following countries:

	As at April 30, 2017			
	Canada	Australia	USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Equipment	-	502,980	-	502,980
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	37,742,762	461,640	38,204,402
	-	38,245,742	461,640	38,707,382

	As at January 31, 2017			
	Canada	Australia	USA	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Equipment	-	486,626	-	486,626
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	34,781,556	440,284	35,221,840
	-	35,268,182	440,284	35,708,466

16. GOLD RIGHT CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE

The Company closed a gold right convertible debenture financing (collectively the "Debentures" and each a "Debenture") on March 10, 2016, raising gross proceeds of \$2,071,300. The proceeds from the debentures were to be used for a trial mining operation at the Company's Beatons Creek project in Western Australia.

Each Debenture issued had a principal amount of \$1,100. The Debentures did not bear interest and matured on January 12, 2017. The Company could repay, in whole or in part, the Debentures at any time prior to the maturity date. Each Debenture was convertible into common shares of the Company, at any time at the option of the holder, at \$0.67 per share (the "Equity Conversion Right").

Of the cash raised, \$1,400,300 was held in Canadian funds and the remainder was held in Australian funds. Given the requirement to revalue the Company's foreign cash holdings at each period end, the cash amount reported by the Company was subject to shifts in the Canadian-Australian foreign exchange rate. In addition, the Company agreed to certain restrictive covenants on the cash received from the Debentures, one of which required the Company to obtain bulk sampling permits before gaining access to the proceeds raised from the Debentures. As at October 31, 2016, the bulk sampling permits had been obtained and, as such, the amount raised was available for use by the Company.

Additionally, each Debenture conveyed a gold redemption right (the "Gold Redemption Right") whereby the Company had the right, prior to January 2, 2017, to give the Debenture holders notice that it intended to repay

NOVO RESOURCES CORP.

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars, unless stated otherwise)

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the period ended April 30, 2017

them in gold produced from the Company's Beatons Creek project at a redemption price of \$1,100 per ounce of gold, provided that the Company had produced at least 2,000 ounces of gold from its Beatons Creek project (the "Threshold Production Amount") on or before December 15, 2016.

If the Company reached or exceeded the Threshold Production Amount on or before December 15, 2016, but had not provided the Debenture holders with a notice to exercise the Gold Redemption Right by January 2, 2017, the Debenture holders would have had the right to give the Company notice of exercise of the Gold Redemption Right, the Equity Conversion Right, or that they require repayment of the Debenture principal in cash.

The gold redemption right embedded derivative portion of the financial liability is designated as FVTPL and on initial recognition and subsequently to the conversion date, the Company determined that the fair value was \$nil after taking into consideration the probability of the production threshold being met.

The Company designated the debt host component and closely related prepayment option as a financial liability which was initially recognized at fair value and subsequently carried on an amortized cost basis. Transaction costs of \$11,514 were incurred and have been amortized over the life of the debt host liability as part of the effective interest. For the year ended January 31, 2017, a financing expense from the accretion of the debt was recorded of \$327,475 (January 31, 2016 - \$nil).

The residual value from the consideration received by the Company was \$315,961 and was designated as an equity component, representing the fair value attributed to the conversion feature.

For subsequent measurement, the fair value of the embedded derivative was determined using the same method by considering a management estimate of the probability of the production threshold being met and applying it to the present value of the difference between the futures price and the redemption right. During the year ended January 31, 2017, all outstanding convertible debentures were converted into common shares of the Company. As a result, the Company recorded a charge to share capital of \$2,387,262 and recognized an accretion expense of \$327,475 (January 31, 2016 - \$nil).

17. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

- a) On May 4, 2017, the Company closed a brokered private placement, raising gross proceeds of \$15,000,051 (the "Offering"). Pursuant to the Offering, the Company issued 22,727,350 units (the "Units") at a price of C\$0.66 per Unit. Each Unit is comprised of one common share of the Company (a "Common Share") and one transferable common share purchase warrant (a "Warrant"), each Warrant entitling the holder thereof to acquire one Common Share at a price of C\$0.90 until May 4, 2019.

In connection with the Offering, Red Cloud Klondike Strike Inc. and Haywood Securities Inc. received a cash fee in an amount equal to 6.5% of the gross proceeds of the Offering (excluding proceeds from certain subscribers) and were granted Common Shares equal to 6.5% of the aggregate number of Units sold in the Offering (excluding Units sold to certain subscribers). Each Broker Warrant is exercisable at a price equal to C\$0.66 until May 4, 2019.

- b) On May 26, 2017, the Company announced that it had entered into a preliminary binding memorandum of agreement to farm-in and joint venture gold rights with Artemis Resources Limited ("Artemis"), an ASX-listed mining company, on Artemis' large, 1,536 square km, exploration package in the Pilbara region of Western Australia. The Company will farm-in to 50% of the gold rights in Artemis' current and future tenements within 100km of Karratha by expending AUD \$2 million on exploration within two years of satisfying conditions precedent in the farm-in and joint venture agreement.